

No. 13-339

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CTS CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PETER WALDBURGER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

E. Thomison Holman  
ADAMS HENDON CARSON  
CROW & SAENGER, P.A.  
72 Patton Avenue  
Asheville, NC 28801

Richard M. Re  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Brian J. Murray  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michael F. Dolan  
Dennis Murashko  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker Drive,  
Suite 3500  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 782-3939  
bjmurray@jonesday.com

APRIL 11, 2014

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii   |
| I. BY ITS TERMS, § 9658 APPLIES ONLY TO STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS, NOT STATUTES OF REPOSE.....          | 1    |
| A. On Its Face, § 9658 Unambiguously Applies Only To Statutes of Limitations .....                    | 1    |
| B. In 1986, Congress Understood The Term “Statute of Limitations” To Exclude Statutes of Repose ..... | 7    |
| II. FEDERALISM CONCERNS AND RELATED CANONS OF INTERPRETATION PRECLUDE RESPONDENTS’ READING .....      | 13   |
| A. The Presumption Against Preemption And Principles of Federalism Control This Case.....             | 13   |
| B. Respondents’ Position Contravenes The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance .....                      | 16   |
| III. RESPONDENTS’ NEWLY MINTED IMPLIED OBSTACLE ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS .....                           | 18   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 22   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 70 (2008).....  | 13             |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 500 (2006).....  | 12             |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....   | 14, 15         |
| <i>Bernick v. Jurden</i> ,<br>293 S.E.2d 405 (N.C. 1982) .....   | 3              |
| <i>Bolick v. Am. Barmag Corp.</i> ,<br>293 S.E.2d 415 (N.C. 1982) .....  | 16, 21         |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....  | 15             |
| <i>Boudreau v. Baughman</i> ,<br>368 S.E.2d 849 (N.C. 1988) .....  | 2              |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 341 (2001).....                                    | 15             |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 504 (1992).....  | 16             |
| <i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....                                   | 20             |
| <i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 185 (1976).....   | 11             |
| <i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Americas, Inc.</i> ,<br>712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013) .....                         | 12             |
| <i>First United Methodist Church of Hyattsville<br/>v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> ,<br>882 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... | 20             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Freier v. Westinghouse</i> ,<br>303 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2002) .....  | 18             |
| <i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....  | 2, 21          |
| <i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist.</i><br><i>v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 409 (2005).....       | 9              |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 452 (1991).....  | 15, 17         |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> ,<br>312 U.S. 52 (1941).....   | 15             |
| <i>Hodge v. Harkey</i> ,<br>631 S.E.2d 143 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....  | 3              |
| <i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v.</i><br><i>Gilbertson</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 350 (1991).....                             | 11             |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 374 (1995).....   | 17             |
| <i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control</i><br><i>Components, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 12-873, 2014 WL 1168967<br>(U.S. Mar. 25, 2014)..... | 12             |
| <i>Massaro v. United States</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 500 (2003).....   | 21             |
| <i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. American Tel. &amp; Tel.</i><br><i>Co.</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 218 (1994).....                                    | 10             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 470 (1996).....  | 14, 15         |
| <i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 633 (2010).....  | 2, 10          |
| <i>Moore v. Winter Haven Hosp.</i> ,<br>579 So. 2d 188 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....                        | 12             |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 144 (1992).....  | 16             |
| <i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 533 (2002).....                                      | 15             |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....   | 15             |
| <i>United States v. Apel</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014).....   | 17             |
| <i>Wilson v. McLeod Oil Co.</i> ,<br>398 S.E.2d 586 (N.C. 1990) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Indus., Labor &amp; Human<br/>Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 282 (1986)..... | 15             |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 555 (2009).....  | 19             |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |                |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1 .....  | 6              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9658 .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. §60-513 .....   | 3              |
| N.C. Gen. Stat § 1—52(16) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.115 .....   | 3              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |                |
| 131 Cong. Rec. 35,647 (Dec. 10, 1985) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....  | 9, 10          |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....  | 12             |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. 99-962 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i><br>1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3276 .....   | 20             |
| Steven H. Gifis, <i>Dictionary of Legal Terms</i><br>(1983).....   | 10             |
| Wesley Gilmer, Jr., <i>The Law Dictionary</i> (1986).....  | 10             |
| John C. P. Goldberg et al., <i>Tort Law</i> (2004).....  | 12             |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i><br>(2012).....  | 6              |
| Superfund Section 301(e) Study Group, 97th Cong.,<br>Injuries and Damages from Hazardous Wastes-<br>Analysis and Improvement of Legal Remedies<br>(Comm. Print 1982) ..... | 8, 19, 21      |
